
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Tuesday 26 November 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 

There will be a briefing session starting at 9:30am, immediately before the meeting. 

Its focus will be on Affordable Schools Strategy 

 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 

Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 

Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 

Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 

Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Caroline Thomas 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 

Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 

 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
  

 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a me
[...]
eive a report on the current Alternative Provision for children and young 

people in Wiltshire not attending mainstream or specialist schools.   

7   Affordable Schools Strategy (Pages 31 - 128) 

 To consider the Affordable Schools Strategy for primary and secondary schools 
to reduce inequalities. 

8   Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy (Pages 129 - 174) 

 To consider the Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy which outlines 
how the Council will meet its statutory duties and the Wiltshire plan’s strategic 

objective ‘Best Start in Life’, to improve outcomes for young children and 
families. 

9   Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership (SVPP) Annual Report  

 To receive the Annual Report of the SVPP, with reference to the work of the 
partnership in safeguarding children and young people. 

10   Families and Children's Services Roadmap 2024-2026 (Pages 175 - 188) 

 To receive an update on the Families and Children’s Services Roadmap, as 

resolved by the committee in October 2023.  The roadmap provides a strategic 
overview of the quality assurance framework and service plans in place for 

Families and Children’s services. 

11   Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding 
Task Group Recommendations (Pages 189 - 194) 

 To receive an executive update on progress against the actions outlined by the 
executive in January 2024 in response to the recommendations of the Youth 

Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group, Sept 2023.   

12   Regular updates  

 Updates on information valuable for the committee, but unlikely to require a 
decision.   
 

Members of the committee are therefore invited to indicate in advance of the 
meeting if they would like further information or have questions on these regu lar 



 

Page 6 

 

updates, so that relevant officers can be invited to attend the meeting. 

 12a   Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative (Pages 195 - 
218) 

An update including a sum
[...]
 milestones in their respective areas since the last meeting of the 

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0


 

Page 7 

 

committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered elsewhere on 

this agenda. 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 12i   Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update  

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or Portfolio Holders 

highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last 
meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 12j   Chair's update  

To receive a verbal update from the chair on any work undertaken or news since the last 
meeting that would not require a full agenda item and would not be suitable under 

Chairman’s Announcements (where no debate is allowed). 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

13   Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates (Pages 243 - 246) 

 The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 
exercises and the committee’s board representatives. 

 
A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 

activity since the last meeting is attached. 

14   Forward Work Programme (Pages 247 - 300) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme and the latest 
version of the strategy list for the Children, Education and Skills directorate.  

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on 15 January 2025 

at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

16   Urgent Items  

 Any other i
[...]
will you measure the difference the service/change 

will make? 

 

Risk Management • Is there a framework in place for risk management? 

• What are the key risks and what actions will 

mitigate/reduce these risks? 

• At what point would the risk be unmanageable?  Is there 

an exit strategy?   

 

Efficiency • How will efficiency be measured? 

• How will processes be reviewed and improvements 

identified? 

 

Compliance • How will you ensure compliance with regulatory 

standards? 

• Do the service standards meet external standards? 

Public awareness • How will you raise awareness of the service/changes 

proposed? 

Benchmarking • How well does the council perform compared to 

comparator authorities? 

• How well do service users do in comparison to those in 

other areas? 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 

SEPTEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Mary Champion, 

Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Cllr Jo Trigg, 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr Bridget Wayman and John Hawkins  

 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
  

 

81 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

Resolved 
 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 18 July 2024, as 
a true and correct record. 
 

83 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84 Chairman's Announcements 

 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, in the Chair, made the following announcements: 

 
It was noted that Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had thanked “the Select Committee for the exemplary 

work which they are renowned for as well as the in-depth Scrutiny which they 
have
[...]
ve from Wiltshire is Cllr Carole King. 
 

Netty Lee, Head of Service for Support and Safeguarding, introduced and 
summarised the report. 

 
The committee was reminded that it is a statutory requirement that Wiltshire 
Council’s Adoption Service provides a year-end report in relation to the child’s 

journey to adoption, and included the management arrangements, outcomes, 
priorities, and finances for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

 
Netty Lee drew points from the executive summary of the report, and then 
welcomed questions from the committee. 

 
It was clarified that adoption placement numbers were being closely monitored 

and that a recruitment strategy was in place. 
 
It was clarified that should the relationship break down between Adopters and 

children, that there was support in place including being referred back into 
support services.  

 
Councillors were extremely pleased with the report, describing it as “bright and 
colourful” because how the service strived to provide an excellent level of 

support for both adopted children and those who adopt. 
 

Resolved 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

• To note the report. 

• To recognise the work of Cllr Carole King in representing Wiltshire 

Council on Adoption West Scrutiny Panel. 
 

90 Regular updates 

 
It was noted that because of school summer holidays, there were fewer regular 

updates for this meeting. 
 
90a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 

 
The Committee commended the report for demonstrating the wide range of 

work being supported by officers. 
 
The written report was noted. 

 
90b DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 

 
The chair wished to remind the Committee about the recent announcement to 
scrap Ofsted single word judgements. Officers clarified that they were working 

with schools and keeping them informed of any developments. 
 

The written report was noted. 
 
90c Safety Valve update 

 
Ben Stevens introduced and summarised the report
[...]


and young people.  

Resolved 
 
To approve the Forward Work Programme with the proposed additions. 

 
95 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be on 26 November 2024. 
 

96 Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

97 Glossary 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 

Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 17

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 18



Wiltshire Council        
 
Select Committee 

 
26th November 2024 

 

 

 
Alternative Provision in Wiltshire 

 
 

Proposal: 
 

That the committee: 
 

a) Considers the activity and impact data on Alternative Provision presented in 
this report 

 

 
 

Author: Teresa McIlroy – Strategic Lead for Alternative Provision 

Contact details: teresa.mcilroy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Alternative Provision in Wiltshire 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To set out information on the Alternative Provision available in Wiltshire, known 

issues or gaps and development plans.  

 
2.0 Background  

 

2.1 Alternative provision is for learners who are not able to attend school due to their 
SEN/D, medical needs, as a result of exclusion from school, or who otherwise may 

not receive suitable education. 
 

2.2 Alternative Provision  is defined as education provision in which a pupil 
participates: 
 

• as part of their regular timetable  

• (typically) away from the site of the school and 

• not led by school staff or by parents.  (Ofsted 2016) 

2.3 Pupil referral units (PRUs) are schools registered with the DfE to teach learners 
who aren’t able to attend school and may not otherwise receive suitable 
education. Wiltshire does not have any pupil 
[...]
side the SLA has been used for AP for these learners 

permanently excluded. The recent increase in permanent exclusions is attributable to 

the decision of these schools to step outside of the model. Headteachers in the local 

area have responded with a strong moral purpose, working together to meet the 

needs of these permanently excluded young people and effectively support their 

inclusion.  

Through our SEND transformation programme, a new team of secondary behaviour 

support teachers is being established (academic year 2024/25). This is being set up 

as a traded service running with a 100% subsidy for two years for all secondary 

schools. The new behaviour support teachers for secondary schools will build 

schools’ capacity to meet the SEMH needs of learners, reducing the rate of 

suspension, especially for those young people with an EHCP. They will also 

support/advise secondary schools to ensure any learner attending AP commissioned 

by the school has a LIP with clearly defined outcomes.   

All behaviour support teachers will work with the newly established team of MISAs 

(Mainstream Inclusion School Advisers) to ensure alternative provision 

commissioned by mainstream schools is planned for and used robustly within a 

graduated approach to meeting learners’ identified social emotional and mental 

health needs.   

4.7 The AP Team works collaboratively with teams in the Targeted Education 

Service and wider directorate to provide advice and support to schools and 

commissioners about suitable alternative provision, commissioning 

arrangements and monitoring of placements so that learners have access to 

suitable provision.  

The extended duties (Virtual School) and the behaviour support teams have 

promoted the council guide ‘Supporting inclusion of children with a social worker’ to 

ensure joint working to prevent the need for suspension of learners with a social 

worker.  

Work undertaken by the Post 16 Skills and Participation te
[...]
ources they need to care for their children. 

 4. Better Care for Children in Care and Care Leavers – Providing exceptional 
care for children in care, and guiding care leavers towards successful futures. 

 5. Children Have Great Social Workers – Ensuring that every child is 

supported by a skilled, compassionate social worker. 

 6. Improving the Whole System for Children and Families – Strengthening 

the network of services to meet the needs of every child and family. 

 

Our Values: 
 
These values guide everything we do to support children and families: 

Page 178



 
 

 

 1. Working Together – We believe in building strong, respectful relationships 
with families and partners, creating an environment of collaboration for the 

children we serve. 

 2. Compassionate Support – We will always be there for families, offering care 
and understanding to help them overcome challenges. 

 3. Strengths-Based Approach – Every child and family have the power to 
succeed; we focus on their strengths and potential, ensuring they have every 

chance to thrive whilst acknowledging the need to protect and safeguard. 

 4. Evidence-Based Practices – We use the most effective approaches to 
ensure children’s safety and support their growth, empowering them to achieve 

their best. 

 

Outcomes: 
 
We are committed to making a lasting difference in the lives of children and young 

people in Wiltshire. Our mission is to ensure that children: 

 1. Are always safe and protected from harm. 

 2. Excel in their education and are motivated to learn. 

 3. Lead healthy, fulfilling lives. 

 4. Feel happy, confident, and connected to their community. 

 5. Have a voice and make a positive impact on the world around them. 

 

Our 9 Priorities: 
 
To turn our vision into reality, we are focused on the following priorities: 

 

 1. Children in Safe, Loving Homes – Our ambition is for all children to grow up 

in homes filled with love, care, and security. 

 2. Protecting the Most Vulnerable – We will do everything in our power to 
protect the most vulnerable children from harm. 

 3. Supporting Families Early – Our focus is on preventing problems before 
they start, ensuring children have the best start in life. 

 4. Improving Care for Children in Care – We are committed to providing the 
highest quality care for children in care and ensuring they have every opportunity 
to succeed. 

 5. Listening to Children and Families – We will listen to the voices of children 
and families, making sure they are heard and their needs are met. 

Page 179



 
 

 

 6. Supporting Mental and Emotional Wellbeing – We will ensure every child 
has the emotional support they need to succeed, fostering resilience and 

confidence. 

 7. Protecting from Exploitation – We will provide safe spaces for children and 
protect them from harm, including exploitation and abuse. 

 8. A Skilled and Compassionate Workforce – Our workforce will be skilled, 
compassionate, and committed to supporting every child and family to achieve 

their best. 

 9. Quality Services for All – We will make sure that every child and family 
receives the highest quality support, every time. 

 

How We Will Achieve Our Priorities: 
 
To achieve these priorities, we will: 

 • Listen and Learn – We will take the time to understand the unique 

experiences of each child and family, ensuring they feel heard and valued. 

 • Provide early Family Help – We will intervene early to give children and 

families the support they need to thrive, preventing problems before they arise. 

 • Work Together – We will collaborate with partners to ensure families get the 
right support at the right time. 

 • Act Quickly – When a child or family needs help, we will step in immediately, 
with clear plans and regular reviews to ensure the best possible outcomes. 

 • Provide Stable, Loving Homes – We will ensure that children who cannot 
stay with their birth family will quickly find a safe, loving hom
[...]
r actions will include: 

• Strengthening our Quality Assurance Framework and team Performance 

Review mechanisms 

• Leveraging sector-led improvement programs and activities to stay at the 

forefront of best practices. 

• Enhancing the use of our electronic Audit Tool to close the loop on learning 

and drive continuous improvement. 

• Strengthening the use of information technology, data sets, systems support 

and AI to support practice efficiency and capacity 

 
 

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Children’s Select Committee 

 
26th November 2024 

 

 

Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task 
Group 

 
Purpose of report 

 

1. To update the committee on the progress on the recommendations made by 
the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group.  

 
 

Background  

 
1. On 21 September 2023 the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the Final 

Report of the Task Group. 
 
2. The Committee resolved to refer the following Task Group’s recommendations 

to the relevant Cabinet member for response at the Committee’s next meeting 
on 31 October 2023. 

 

3. In January 2024 the Executive delivered an initial response to the 

recommendations and advised that a progress update would be provided in late 
2024 to advise of progress. It has been agreed that the Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Skills and the Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Leisure, Libraries and Communities will attend the January 2025 Children’s 
Select to discuss these further with the committee.   

 
Main considerations for the committee 

 

Recommendation 
No.1 

The Council develops an overarching youth strategy to 
bring together youth provision from within the Council 
with Area Boards, youth providers and external agencies. 

A ‘product owner’ could be used who is not responsible 
for delivery but could be responsible for co-ordinating 

the different strands of activity, conn
[...]
ide of county (i.e. where the school they are in catchment for is outside of the 

county). 

To do so, members will explore a number of topics such as communication with and 

consultation of young people who live in Wiltshire but do not attend school in Wiltshire,  the 

recording of NEET (not in employment, education, or training), transition between primary 

Page 244



school (likely to have been in Wiltshire) and secondary school (outside of county), support 

and activities available to young people before and after school, as well as holiday provision. 

 Pencilled in date: Tuesday 3 December, 1-3pm 

 

5. Education Performance Outcomes – Rapid Scrutiny  

Volunteers: 

• Cllr Caroline Corbin (NB not sure Cllr Corbin will actually be available due to work 
conflict and also putting herself forward for the Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health Services and Development task group) 

• Cllr Martin Smith 
Vacancies: 1 or 2.  

This Rapid Scrutiny aims to understand in more depth the performance figures for 

primary school outcomes, as well as identifying trends and outliers. 

This is expected to be a single meeting in November / December and to inform how the 

Children Select Committee will consider education performance outcomes going forward. 

 

Proposals 

 

1. To note the update on task group and rapid scrutiny activities provided. 
 

2. To seek members for the vacancies on the following rapid scrutiny activities 

• Homelessness and Young People  

• Out of County Education 

• Education Performance Outcomes 
 

 
 

 
Report authors:  
 

Julie Bielby, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718 712, E: julie.bielby@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 245

mailto:julie.bielby@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Children’s Select Committee (CSC) – Forward work programme 
Updated 14 November 2024 

 
Standing items (at all meetings)  
 

Title - Details / purpose Type Report author / lead  

Safety Valve update – summary of recent d
[...]
ategy
	Affordable Schools Strategy (digital)
	Affordable Schools Strategy Secondary (digital)

	8 Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy
	select-comm-report-EY strategy Nov 24

	10 Families and Children's Services Roadmap 2024-2026
	Revised DRAFT Road Map Nov 2024 Beyond Outstanding

	11 Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group Recommendations
	12a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative
	12b School Ofsted Judgements
	12c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	12d Working together to improve school attendance
	12e Schools Forum
	12f Corporate Parenting Panel
	12g Safety Valve update
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates
	14 Forward Work Programme
	Children's Select Report Autumn 2024 Early Years Sufficiency




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 

NOVEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr 

Carole King, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Caroline Thomas, Cllr Adrian 
Foster (substitute) and John Hawkins 

 
Also Present: 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
  

 

98 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mary Champion  

Cllr Kathryn MacDermid (Substituted by Cllr Adrian Foster) 
 

99 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
Resolved 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 05 September 
2024, as a true and correct record. 

 
100 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
101 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chair was sad to announce that in October, Dr Mike Thompson resigned as 
the Clifton Diocese Co-opted Member of the Children's Select Committee. Dr 

Mike Thompson had been a member of this committee (and its predecessors) 
since 2002.  He also chaired the Schools Organisation Committee and the 

strategic working group on Further Education and has been a school and 
college governor. 
 

On behalf of the Committee, Cllr Hubbard thanked him for his unwavering 
commitment to ensuring the best educational opportunities for children and 

young people in this county. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Dr Mike Thompson also passed his best wishes to the committee and its future 
activities. 

 
The Chair was also extremely sorry to announce that Marie Gondlach would 

also be leaving Wiltshire Council. Marie was described as a great support to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair who was always passionate about the work of the 
Children’s Select Committee. Further described as professional, diligent and 

focused on scrutiny and outcomes for children and young people, the Chair 
wished Marie all the best for the future on behalf of the Committee. 

 
Lastly, the Chair informed the Committee that there would be a Chair’s briefing 
on Childcare sufficiency on 3 December 2024 and that all committee members 

were welcome. 
 

102 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 

 
103 Alternative Provision Update 

 
John Spring, Head of Service Targeted Education introduced the report. 
 

The Committee thanked officers for the report and expressed frustration at the 
actions of certain schools that have withdrawn from county-wide Alternative 

Provision schemes and have high numbers of students being permanently 
excluded. Councillors questioned why these schools were not being publicly 
named to allow parents to make more informed decisions on school choice. 

 
During debate, the following was clarified for the committee: 

 

• The directory was considered really important to uphold standards and 
sustain communication with all providers. Officers meet regularly with 

school leaders to explore any gaps in AP. 
 

• Schools have been excellent at responding to requests for statistics on 
how many children are accessing AP, meaning officers have a really 
good situational picture. 

 

• Schools outside of Wiltshire who have children from a Wiltshire address 

on role do provide statistics and remain in contact in officers meaning 
both the school and students can be supported. 

 

• There is strong collaboration from all types of schools to accommodating 
SEND students. 

 

• If officers feel that parents may have been “encouraged” to off roll their 

child, sufficient challenges and frameworks are in place to communicate 
with both the school and parents.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• A new team of secondary behaviour support teachers was being 
established as a traded service running with a 100% subsidy for two 
years for all secondary schools. The numbers were given as two 

behavioural support teachers (for which it was a requirement that they 
were qualified teachers) and five mentors. 

 

• Wiltshire Council monitor closely the SEND status of children who are 

permanently excluded, and further information would be provided 
regarding the statistics of young carers who are permanently excluded. 

 

 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham reminded Councillors that Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, an 

Alternative Provision provider, had an open invitation for Councillors to visit. 
 
Resolved 

 
To receive an annual report on Alternative Provision. To be next 

scheduled for 5 November 2025. 
 
To note the report. 

 
104 Affordable Schools Strategy 

 
This item was deferred. 
 

105 Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that they were being asked to consider and 
approve the proposed Early Years, Childcare and Entitlement Strategy. 
 

Emma Cooke – Early Years Manager, delivered a short presentation, which 
was included in the minutes and invited questions and comments on the 

strategy. 
 
Councillors welcomed the strategy and thanked officers for their work. 

Councillors raised concerns at the level of EHCPs given the national context 
and Wiltshire Council’s Safety Valve program. 
 

During debate, the following was clarified for the committee: 
 

 

• It was assured that a small missing section of the report would be 

circulated to Councillors. 
 

• More provision was currently being built to support new houses, with 

section 106 agreements in place. 
 

• There is a big focus on retaining staff to avoid high turnovers. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• A report which was requested at a previous meeting was being finalised 
and would be shared with Councillors in December. 
 

 
Resolved 

 
To endorse the strategy. 
 

To receive an annual update on the progress of the action plan of the 
Early Years and Childcare strategy. To be next scheduled for 3 September 

2025. 
 

106 Safeguarding Vulnerable People Partnership (SVPP) Annual Report 

 
The Chair stated that this report had been circulated in the Agenda Supplement. 

It was proposed that given the number of items and restricted time, that the 
standing task group be tasked with considering the annual report and report 
their findings in January’s meeting. 

 
Resolved 

 
For the Children Select Committee Standing Task Group to review the 
sections of the SVPP Annual Report relating to children and young people 

and report its findings to committee at its meeting on 15 January 2025. 
 

107 Families and Children's Services Roadmap 2024-2026 
 
Gary Norton-Sanders, Service Manager, Quality Outcomes for Children and 

Families briefly introduced the report and invited questions and comments. 
 

The 9 priorities were specifically highlighted: 
 
1. Children in Safe, Loving Homes – Our ambition is for all children to grow 

up in homes filled with love, care, and security. 
2. Protecting the Most Vulnerable – We will do everything in our power to 

protect the most vulnerable children from harm. 
3. Supporting Families Early – Our focus is on preventing problems before 
they start, ensuring children have the best start in life. 

4. Improving Care for Children in Care – We are committed to providing the 
highest quality care for children in care and ensuring they have every 

opportunity to succeed. 
5. Listening to Children and Families – We will listen to the voices of children 
and families, making sure they are heard and their needs are met. 

6. Supporting Mental and Emotional Wellbeing – We will ensure every child 
has the emotional support they need to succeed, fostering resilience and 

confidence. 
7. Protecting from Exploitation – We will provide safe spaces for children and 
protect them from harm, including exploitation and abuse. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

8. A Skilled and Compassionate Workforce – Our workforce will be skilled, 
compassionate, and committed to supporting every child and family to achieve 
their best. 

9. Quality Services for All – We will make sure that every child and family 
receives the highest quality support, every time. 

 
Councillors thanked officers for a “fantastic, proactive and ambitious” plan that 
is very clear. Councillors requested a data set to sit alongside parts of the plan 

to allow cross-referencing. 
 

It was clarified that it was a purposeful choice to communicate a front facing 
sheet without lots of heavy data, but that feedback was welcomed. 
 

Resolved 
 

To receive an update evidencing progress against the 9 priorities of the 
Roadmap, to be scheduled for 5 November 2025. 
 

108 Executive Update to the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding 
Task Group Recommendations 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the Youth Strategy would be an agenda 
item in January 2025. Members were invited to ask questions relating to the 

upcoming update which could be fed back for answers in January. 
 

Resolved 
 
To forward questions raised by members concerning the update and 

request that these are addressed under the Youth Strategy agenda item at 
committee on 5 January 2025. 

 
109 Regular updates 

109a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 

 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the report, however proposed that an 

annual report may be more appropriate than at every meeting. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the report and consider outside the meeting whether to move to 

an annual report instead of regular updates. 
 
109b School Ofsted Judgements 

 
The written report was noted. 

 
109c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 

The written report was noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

109d Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The written report was noted. 

 
109e Schools Forum 

 
The written report was noted. 
 

109f Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

The written report was noted. 
 
109g Safety Valve update 

 
Ben Stevens briefly introduced and summarised the report. 

 
Councillors requested that where possible the dataset was shared with the 
Committee in advance of the meeting, as it had been incredibly useful in past 

meetings. 
 

Resolved 
 
To note the report. 

 
To set up a member briefing on new interventions as proposed in the 

report. 
 
109h Directors' update 

 
There was no significant update. 

 
109i Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 

Cllr Suzanne Wickham wanted to draw attention to the Reverse Careers fair 
and hailed it as a great success. 

 
 
109j Chair's update 

 
There was no update. 

 
109k Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 

The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the need for members for the 

vacancies on the Homelessness and Young people rapid scrutiny and stated 

that the other vacancies had now been filled. 

Resolved 

 
To note the update on task group and rapid scrutiny activities provided 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To seek members for the vacancies on the Homelessness and Young 
people rapid scrutiny – the other vacancies have now been filled. 

 
110 Forward Work Programme 

 

Resolved 
 

To note the updates from the meeting and approve the Children’s Select 
Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 

111 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Children’s Select Committee will be on 15 January 

2025. 
 

112 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
113 Glossary 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:30am – 13:15pm) 

 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

